Restylane® Silk - Instructions for Use

Composition

Hyaluronic aci, stabilized 20 mgimL.

Lidocaine hydrochloride 3 mgimL.
hate buffered saline pH 7 gsad ImL.

Deseription

Restylane  Sil is 2 sterle, transparent

biodegradable gel supplied in a glass syrin
together with a or 296 Thin Wall
(TW) needle. The product is for sinle use

only. Restylane Silk is a unique form of non-
animal, scabilized hyaluronic acid (NASHA™).
Hyaluronic acid is a natural polysaccharide which

Hyaluronic acid belongs to a group of very
few substances which are idencical in all living
organisms.

Mode of action
Restylane Silk acts by adding volume o the
issue, chereby restoring the skin contours
<o the desired level of correction. Restylane
ik is naturally incegrated into the tissue and
will in time undergo isovolemic degradtion.

Restylane Silk has been enhanced with the
addition of lidocaine in order to reduce patient
discomfor during treatment.

Indication and
Restylane Sill is intended to be used for facial
tissue augmentation. It is recommended to
¢ for the correction of thi
superficial fines, for example periorbital lines,
perioral lines, forehead lines and smile lines.
Tt should be injected in the superfcial dermal
layer of the facial skin. Deeper injections into
the subcutaneous fatty tissue or supraperiostal
layer are appropriate for areas with adequate
soft tissue support and soft tissue cover such as
midface and jaw line. With cutaneous contour
deformicies the best results are obtained f the
defect can be manually stretched o the point
where it is eliminated. The degree and duration
of the correction depend on the character
of the defect treated, the tissue stress at the
implanc site, che depth of the implant in the
issue and che injection cechnique. Markedly
indurated defects may be difficult o correct,
For the correction of cutancous contour
deformicies such as wrinkles it s recommended
that Restylane Lidocaine be used. Resoylane Lyft
Lidocaine can be used for shaping the contours
of the face and for the correction of folds. For
lp enhancement both Restylane ~ Lidocaine
and Restylane Lyft Lidocaine can be used. Also
combinations of Restylane Lidocaine, Restylane
Lyft Lidocaine and Restylane Silk can be used.
Please consult the Restylane Lidocaine and
Restylane Lyfc Lidocaine Instructions for Use for
more information.

Restylanee Silk - Mode d’emploi

Composi
Acide mummque sabiie 20 mgfml
Chlorhydrate de lidoc 3mgml

Sokon slecampon phocphac pH7 s ad | ml

Description
Restylane Silk est un gel biodégradable. stérle.
transparent et visquew fourni dans une seringue de

Contraindications
Patients wich known hypersensitiicy to hyaluronic

3d filer lidocaine or amice type local anaestherics.
Patients with bleeding disorders.

Warnings

+ Do not inject intramuscularly or intravascularly.
Introduction of product nto the vasculture may
lead to embolization, occlusion of the vessels,
ischemia, or infarction. Aspiration prior to
injection is recommended.

+ Specil caution is required to avoid perforation
or compression of vessels, nerves and other
vulherable structure.

* Loclzed Mhemn/necras-s and scarring may

+ Lidocaine should be used cautiously in patients
with cpilepsy. impaired cardiac conduction
severely impaired hepatic function or severe
renal dysfunction.

Vascubr compromise may occur due to an

unintentional intravascular injection or 35 2

result of vascular compression associated with

implantation of any soft tissue filer in the face.
blanch

in or near vessel
et b el oo
Specal caution should be tken if the patient
i uncergone  prior srgeal procere m he
planned treatment area.
+ Specil caution should be exercised in treating
facal areas with limited soft tissue support o
©

it
the intravascular injection of soft tissue filers
in the face have been reported and include
temporary or permanent vision impairment
blindness, cercbral ischemia or cerebral
hemorrhage, leading tostroke. skin necrosis, and
damage to underlying facial structures.
Ity siop the mjecton i 3 pavene
exhibits any of

" such as the
avoid formation of palpable lumps.

« Patients with pre-existing pigmented dark
lower eye lid circles, thin skin and preex\s(mg
tendency toward edema formation are not
suitable candidates for treatment of the lower
periorbital

+ Injection procedures can lead to reactivation of

changes n visian, signs of 2 stroke, M:nchmg of
the skin. or unusual pain during or shordly after
the procedure.

+ Patients should receive prompt medicalattention
and possibly evluation by an appropriate

health care pracutioner specilist should an

intravascular njection occur

Do not use in patents who are taking

thrombolytics or anticonguants.

* Do not use in patients with a history of
hypersensitvity to streptococeal proteins, as
the product may contain trace amounts of such
material

+ Do ot resteriize.

+Do ot mx with other producs pror €
injection of the devi

+ B ot e where there I aceve dscas, sueh
as inflammation, nfection or tumours, i or near
the intended treatment site

Precautions

“In order to minimize the risks of potential
complications. this product should only be
used by heakth care practitioners who have
appropriate training, experience. and who are
Knowledgeable about the anatormy ac and around
the site of inection.

* Health care practitoners are encouraged to
discuss all potentil risks of soft tissue injection
with thei patients prior to treatmentand ensure
that patients are aware of sighs and symptoms of
potentil complications.

+ Injection procedures are associated with a risk of
lscon Ay echiue and sanddprcice

e to be observ

patients who are

immunosuppress

« Special caution should be exercised when
reating areas in close proximity to permanent
implants.

Contre-indications

atent o viral nfections,
« Patients who are using substances that
affect phacelet. function, such as aspirin and

nonsteroical antnflammatory drugs
with any injection, experience increased bruising
or blecding at njection sites

+ Patients with unattainable expectations are not
suitable candidates for treatment.

+ Do not use the product if package is damaged.

Specfc considerations relevant to the use of this
~ Do not inject this product into an area where
an implant other than hyaluronic acid has been

roduct s injected too superfcially
this may result in visile lumps andlor blish
discoloration.

+ Patients should svoid excessive sun or extreme
cold atfeast undl any intial sweling and redness
has resolved.

« I laser treatment, chemical peeling or any
other procedure based on active dermal
response is performed after treatment with this
product there is a theoretical risk of eliciing
an inflanmatory reaction at the imphant sit.
This also applies i the product is administered
before the skin has healed compltely after such
a procedure.

+ This product has not been tested in pregnant or
breastfeeding women o n children.

ven to the tol

toxic reactions

ffecting the central

nervous system and cardiac conduction

* Lidocaine should be used with caution in
patients receiving other local anaesthetics or
agents structurally related to amide-type local
anaesthetics e.g, certain antiarrhythmics, since
the systemic toxic effects can be additive.

* Udliser avec prudence chez les patients

4 base dacde hyaluronique. Ia idocaine ou 3 des
amesthésiques locaux de type amide. Patients
atteints dun trousle de saignement

Mises en garde

©Ne pas mecer par vk intamascubire,
u

lbre 30G ou 29G (fine).
Ce prodhit est destiné 4 un usage unique. Restylane
Silk est une forme unique dacide hyaluronique
stabisé dorigie non animale (NASHA™). Lacide

ains que des tissus synoviaux et de fa synovie
Lacide hyaluronique compte parmi les trés rares
substances présentant une forme identique dans
tous les organismes vivants.

Mode d'action
Restylane Silk agt en ajoutant du volume au tissu

ik es g racurellement che e s ¢ subt
une dégradation isovolémique au fil du temps.
Reslne Sik » it amdlort par Tsou de
pour réduire linconfort ressend par le
et pendant et

Indication e usag
Restlane Sik est destiné au_ comblement. des
tssus du visage. I est recommandé dutiser ce
produit pour I correction de ridules superfcilles.
dont ke ridules périorbitares, périorales, du front
et du sourie. Il doit étre injecté dans a couche
superficiellede I peau du visage. Des injections plus
profondes dans e issu adipeux sous-<utané ou dans
I couche suprapériostique sont appropriées dans
les régons offrant une protection <t un soutien
adéquats des tissus mous, comme k ligne médiane
du visage ou e contour de b méchoire, Dans le cas
de makormations cutanées des contours du visage.
les meillers résultats 'obtennent si ka peau peut
étre retendue manuellement au point déliminer
Timperfection.Le degré et durée de la correction
dépendent du type dimperfection traitée, du
niveau de stress tissuhire au site dinjecton. de
Ia profondeur de Tinsertion dans le tisu et de b
technique dinjection. Des imperfections carement
indurées pewent étre dificiles & corriger: Lemploi

mmandé pour b

peut ére utlisé pour le modelage des contours
du visage et I correction de silons Restylane
Lidocaine et Restylne Lyt Lidocaine conviennent
tous dewx 4 faugmenaation du volume des evres.
De plus, il est possible dutiiser une combinason
de Restylane Lidocaine, de Restykane Lyft Lidocaine
et de Restylane Sik. Pour obenir de plus amples
renseignements. consuker les modes demploi de
Restylane Lidocaine et de Restylane Lyft Lidocaine.

Directions for assembly
For safe use

causer une embolie, une occlusion des vaisseaux
une fschémie ou un infrctus. Il est recommandé

+ Des effts indésiables graves, mas rares, asociés
4 une injecton mravascubire dun produit de
comblement dans ks tissus mous ont &t observés
et incuent une déficince visuelle temporaire ou
permanente, une cécité ainsi quune ischémie o
une hémortagie cérébrakes qui peuvent entraiher un
accident vascubire cérébral une nécrose cutanée et
s dommages aux structures faciales sous-jcentes.

+ Cesser linjection immédiatement si ke patient
manfeste fun ou fautre des symptémes suvants
nowmment un changement dans fa vision
des signes daccident vasculire cérébral. un
blémissement de a peau ou une dodleur anormale
Gurant ou peu de temps aprés linecton

+ En cas dinjection intravasculire, le patient doit
rapidement recevoir des soms médicax et
possiblement i fobjec dune évaluaton par un
prfesomnlde e st

+ Ne pas uslser chez ke patents ui prenent des
agents thrombolytiques ou des antcoagunts.

“ Ne pas udhser chez des patients ayant des
antécédents  dhypersensiote  awe  protéines
streptococciques, car ke produit peut content des
traces de ce type de protéines.

* Ne pas stérilser de nowveau.

* Ne pas mélanger avec dautres produits avant
Tinjection.

+ Ne pas utliser en cas de maladie actve, comme
Tinflammation, une. infection ou une tumeur,
i la zone de traitement prévue ou & une zone
avoisinante

Mesures de précaution

+ Dans le but de réduire au minimum les risques
de compl Py é

Il fuc fare preue de prudence lors du
trakement de zones situées trés prés d imphants

permanents.

Des précautions supplementaires sont requises

pour éviter  perforation ou ka compression

de vaisseaux, de nerfs ou dautres structures

walnérables.

Une ischémie, une nécrose ou une cicatrisation

localisze pourrat survenir aprés Finjection cans

interventon chirurgicale dans la zone 4 traiter
- Des de prévention particuliéres
foivent étre prises lors du. traitement des

zones du visage offrant une protection ou
un soutien limités des tissus mous, comme la
zone périorbitire, pour évter  formation do
grumeaux palpables.

Les patients ayant des cernes pigmentés foncés
aux paupiéres inférieures,la peau mince ou une
tendance préexistante 3 présenter de Ieedéme
ne sont pas admissables au traitement de la
région périorbitire inférieure.

* Les procédures dinjection peuvent entrainer
la réactvation dinfections virales & Iherpés
atentes ou sous-cliniques.

L

+ Peribulbar ya
low risk of persistent ocular muscle dysfunction

Adverse Events

ticipated injection-related reactions
Injection-related reactions might occur. These
reactions include bruising erythema. ching swellng.
pain. or tenderness at the mphnt site. Typically
resalution is spontaneous within a few days afte
injection into the skin

Post marketing adverse event reporting
The following post marketing adverse events have
been reported (non-exhaustve lst) The frequency
of reporting is based on the number of estimated
wreatments performed with Restylane Silk products

V10001710000 | Swelng wathimmediate
onset and onset up
0 sereral weeks afer

treatment

1710000~ 11100 000 | Massfinduration.
Erythema, Pain/

tenderness, Brusing/

Discoloration
Hypersensitivity,

is may discoloration such
a5 a dusky or reticular appearance of the tsue.
necrosis or ulceration at the mplant site or in
the area suppled by the blood vessels afectedt or
rarely as ischermic events in other organs due to
embolzation. Rare but serious cases of ischemic
events associated with temporary or permanent
vision impairment. blindness. cerebral ischemia
o stroke have been reported following facial
aesthetic treatments

Localized ischemia/necrosis and scarring may
occur after injection in or near vessels, such as in
the lis, ghbellar area,or in the nose. For patients
who had prior thinophsty special caution should
be taken in the nose area.

Symptoms of inflammation at_the implant site
commencing either shortly after injection or
after a delay of up to several weeks have been
ported. In case of unexplained inflammatory
reactions infections should be excluded and
treated if necessary since inadequately treated
infections may progress into complications such

treatment is not recommende

The prolonged use of any medication. e
corticosteroids or antibiotics in treatment of
adverse events has to be carefully assessed, since
this may carry a risk for the patient In case of
persistent or recurrent inflammatory symptoms.
consider removal of the product by aspiration/
d 6

including paracsthesia

<1/100000 Device dslocation,

Injecton sit reactions

including tehngectasa,
Eye pain. Granuloma

Other potential adverse events that have been
reported following injection of other Restylne
products and dhat may occur when usig

Blisters/

of hyaluronidase has been described in scientific
publications). Before any removal procedure is

rformed, the swelling may be reduced by using.
5. NSAID for 27 days or a short course of
corticosteroids for less than 7 days, in order to
more easly palpate any remaining product

For patients who have experienced clinically
significant reactions a decision for retreatment
should take into consideration the cause and
significance of previous reactions.

Adverse events must be reported to Galderma
Canada Inc.

e D Fistula/discharge. ~Rash.
Reactation of herpes infection, Urticaria, and
Visal dsurance including binchess rnsenc
blurred i reduced visual acuity. P
nfammatory pigneniation chnges . been
observed in clinical studies on other Restylane
products in people with dark skin (Fitzpatrick
Type IV Vi)

+ On doit tenir compte de I dose toule de
lidocaine administrée si Ton adminiscre de
I lidocaine pour produre un bloc dentaire
ou par voie topique. Des doses élevées de
lidocaine (plus de 400 mg) peuvent causer des
réactions de toxicité aigués. caractérisées par
des symptdmes touchant le systéme nerveux
central et a conduction cardiaque.

+ La lidocaine doit étre utiisée avee prudence
hez le ¢

Treaumenc wich Restylane Sik in combination
with drugs and other devices or concomitant
dermal therapies has not been evaluated in
controlled clinical studies.

Dosage and administration

Before the teament. the patients suitabiity

for the treatment and the need for pain relef
hould be assessed. Normally. no anacsthesia is

necessary when treating thin superfical fines

Autres effes indésirables potenties signakis aprés
Tinjection dautres prodts Restylane et pouvant
survenir lors de [utlisation de Restylane Sik: acné.

ulesivésicukes, dermatite, fistlelécoulement
éruptions  cutanées, _ réactivation herpés.
urticare et troubks visuck, y compris b cécite
une vision flove transtoire et une acuicé visuelle
réchite. Lors d'études cliniques menées sur dautres
prodits Restykine, on a observé des changements
deh &

locawx ou des agents structurellement reliés aux
anesthétiques locaux de type amide, par exemple
cetains agent antarythmiques, car les. effets
toiques systémiques peuvent étre cumulatis.

+ Lalidociine doit étre utlisée avec prudence chez
les patients atteints dépilepsie, dinsuffisance
hégscaue gre, e dnforceon el
dont Ia conduction cardique est alté

 Criecton pirbdbare dsneshisase ocaox
est associée & un faible risque de dysfonction
persistnte du muscle oculre.

Evénements indé:

jection anticipées
Des réactions lices  linjection peuvent se produire.
Ces réactions comprennent ks contusions,
Térythéme, Tenflure, Ia douleur ou une sensibilté
au site dinjection. Ces sympeémes disparassent
normalement quelques jours aprés une injection
dans a pea.

Ia foncion plaquetcare, comme faspirine ou les
antinflammatoires non stéroidiens, pourraient
présenter des ecchymoses ou un saignement

plus. importants aux sites dinjection. comme
Cestle cas pour toutes les injections.

+ Ce traitement ne convient pas aux patients qui
ont des attentes irréalstes.

* Ne pas utliser ce produic si Tembalage est
endommage.

* Ne pas injecter ce produt dans un endroit
i fon a placé un imphant autre que facide
hyaluronique.

* Si le produtt est injecté trop en surface, des
grumeawx visibles ou une décoloration bleutée

uniquement wtilisé par des professionnes de b
santé qui possédent kb formation et Fexpérience
nécessaires et qui ont une bome conmaissance
de Tanatomie au site dinjection et dans les zones
avisinanes.

* Les professionnes de ka santé sont invités 4
discuter de tout risque lé & une njection dans les
issus mous avec leurs patients avant de procéder
au twaitement et & sassurer que ces derniers
sont conscients des signes et des symptdmes de
comphcations potentiells.

* Les procédures dinjections sont associées & un
risque dinfection. On doit tilser une technique
ascptique et prendre les mesures habituelles de
prévention de linfection croisée.

die
Hold the syringe on the ribbed part (C) of the white closure system (erock adapter).

With your other hand. take hold of the white cap (4) at the end of the closure system and gently t back
and forth carefully uncl cap disconnects and can be pulled off (sealwill be broken).

Do not ronae.
Do not touch the syringe tp (B) to keep it stere

Directives dsssemblage

T g e e ke (O fopenf o e ot (s Lo o)

De fautre main tenir e capuchon blanc (4) stué 3 Fextri

xtrémité du disposit de fermeture et e faire basculer

doucement de Favant vers Farriére jusqu's ce quil se ibére et puise tre retiré (losceau de sécuricé sera
brise).

e pas e fire proter:

Ne pas toucher la pointe de la seringue (B) pour éviter de la contaminer.

Assembly of ne

to syrir
Use the thumb and forefinger to hold firmly around both the glass syringe barrel and the luer-lock adapter:
‘Grasp the needle shield with the other hand To faclitate proper assembly,both push and rotate firmly

Fixation de laiguille & la seringue
Tenir fermement le tube en

verre de I seringue et Tadaptateur Luer Lock entre le pouce et findex Saisir

le protecteur daiguille de fautre main. Pousser et fare pivoter fermement pour sassurer d un assembhge

correct

+ Les patints doivent éviter [exposition excessive
au solel et e froid extréme, au moins jusqu's ce
que Tenflure ct I rougeur initiales aient dispar.

“ Lorsque des traitements au hser, une
desquamation  chimique ou toute  autre
intervention fondée sur une réaction dermique

active sont effectués aprés un tratement

par ce produit I existe un risque théorique
Gnfmaaiondu s dfseion s scaton
Sapplique également si le produit est administré
aant que la peau soit guérie entiérement aprés
ce type dintervention.

+ Ce produit na pas été testé sur les femmes
enceintes ou qui alaitent i sur les enfants

Symbols on the packaging
Symboles apparaissant sur
Temballage

Refer to instructions
for use.

Consulur le mode
dempl

For single use.

Usage unique.

Do not use if package
is damaged.

Ne pas uiliser ce
produit si Iemballage
est endommagé.

® | >

Sterile. The contents
of the syringe have
been sterilized by using
moist heat.

Stérile.Le contenu de la
seringue a éxé steriisé
au moyen dune chaleur
humide.

Sterile. The needles
been sterilized
using ethylene oxide.

[sTERILEEQ]
G

Stérile. Les aiguilles ont

été stérilisées au moyen
doxyde déthyléne.

des événements indésirables
aprés la commercialisation

événements  indésirables suvants ont été
signaks aprés | commercilisaon (lste non
exhaustive). La fréquence des cas est basée sur le

rsonnes ayant ka peau foncée (types IV 3 VI sur
Techelle de Fizpatrick).

Une atteinte vasculaire peut survenir & h suite
dune injection intravasculare accidentelle ou de b
compression vasculaire associée i Iimplantation de:
tout produitde comblement dans es tssus mous du

patient should be informed about the
indications. expected result. contraindications,
precautions,  warnings and potentil adverse
events. The treatment site should be cleaned
with a sutable antiseptic solution. Restylane Silk
is administered using a 29G (TW) or 30G needle
by injecting the material into the superficil layer
of the skin. An injection t0o superfical may give
blanching effects and bumps on the treatment sit.
Aspiration prior to injection s recommended to
verify that the needle is not intravascular.If the
overlaying skin turns a whitsh colour (blanching).
the injection should be stopped immedtely and
the area massaged until it returns to 2 normal
<olour Blanching may represent a vessel occlusion.
If normal skin coloring does not retarn. do not
cantinue with the injection. Before inectng press
the rod carcfully unl a small droplet s visible at
the tip of the necdle. In order to minimize the
tisk of potental complications, inject the product
slowly and apply the least amount of pressure
necessary.

The injection technique with regard to the depth
of injection and the administered quantty may
vary The linear threading technique can be used

to carefull if up the thin superfcialIne,but some
physicians prefer a series of punctual injections or
2 combination of the two. During ijection it is
recommended that the eye of the needle should
face upwards. Inject Restylane Sik while pulling
the needle slowly backwards. Injection should
stop s bfoe the neede s pld ot Fom the
skin to prevent materia for he

How supplied
Restykne Sik is supplicd in a disposable_ghss
syringe with a luer-lock ficting. Resgylane Sik is

ked with  steriized needle(s) as indicated
on the carton,cither 30 G x /3" or 29 G (TW)
A patient record label is a part of the syringe
label. Remove it by pulling the flap marked with
three small arrows. This label is to be attached
to patient records to ensure traceabilcy of the
product. The contents of the syringe are sterile.
The number of unics per package and the volume
contained in each syringe is as stated on the outer
package.

STERILE NEEDLES

« Follow national, local or institutional
guidelines for use and disposal of medical
sharp devices. Obtain prompt medical
attention i injury occurs.

+ Toavoid breakage of the necdle, do not
attempt to bend or otherwise manipulates
it before or during treatment, Discard it and
complete the procedure with a replacement
needle.

* Do ot resshield used needles. Recapping
by hand is a hazardous practice and should
be avoided.

- Discard unshielded necdles in approved
sharps collectors.

Shelf I

and storage

v

Inccto ste e onsu Galderins Cannes e
for details, Defects should be fully corrected, but
not overcorrected,at each treatment session. I the:
skin of the patient s very loose. t s recommended
that Restylne Silk is injected on two separate
‘occasions The correction site should be massaged
o conform to the contour of the surrounding

©25°C (77,
Protect from sunlgnt and freezing, Refigeration
notrequired.

‘Canadian Pacent No. 2,226,488

Manufactured by

Q-Med AB,
21, SE752 28 Uppsala, Swed:

tssues.
of 08 ml is recommended. If the treated area is

short period After the first treatment. additional
implantations of Restylane Silk may be necessary
to achieve the desired level of correction. Periodic
follow-up. injections  help sustain the desired
degree of correction.

Note! The correct injection technique is crucial
for the final resut of the treatment Restylane Sik
is only intended to be adminiscered by authorized
personnelin accordance with local legisation.

The syringe, the n and any unused
material must be discarded directly after
the treatment session.

Chez les. patients ayant. présenté une réaction
dniemen: sgrfcave b dicion de tier
de noweau doit tenir compte de kb cause et
de Timportance de |a réaction antérieure. Les
événements indésirables dovent étre signalés &
Galderma Canada Inc.

Intoractions
Aucune étude clinque contrslée na été menée sur
ssocton dun et pr Fesylne S e

utres. médicaments ou dautres dsposids, ou
avec un traitement dermique concomiant

Posologie et administration
Aant Tadminisration du  produit. I faut
déterminer si le traitement convient au patient.
e eer e besons du et e mtire

visage. Cela peut so
au ne dicloration comme Tapparence sombre
ou réticulée du tssu, une nécrose ou ne ulcération

événements ischémiques dans dautres organes en
raison dune embolisation. Des cas graves, mas rares.
dévenements ischémiques associés & faliération
temporaire ou permanente de la vision, la cécité
Tischémie cérébrale ou [AVC ont été signalés & b
stite de taitements esthétiques du visage.

Une ischémie. une nécrose ou une cicatrisation
localisée pourrat survenir aprés Finjection dans
un vaisseau ou prés dun vaisseau, comme dans les
Jevres, dans la région ghbelare ou dans le nez On
doit prendre des précautions particubéres dans la
régon du nez chez les patients ayant déj subi une:
rhinoplastie.

danalge: ucune anesthésic
e e pour Je traement des rekls
supericilles. Le. patient doic e informé des
indications, des résultats attendus, des contre-
indications, des précautions. des mises en garde
e des dnnements sl poencck Le ke
du traitement doit ére avec une solution
napigse spproprte, Cacmimsraton g
Restlane Silk consiste  inecter le produt dans
n couche superfcille de I peau au moyen d'une
aigulle de caliore 25G (fine) ou de calibre 30G.
Une injection trop superficelle peut provoquer
un blémissement de b peau et des bos
du traitement. I est recommandé daspirer avant
dinjecter pour sassurer que Tinjection ne sera
pas intravasculaire. En cas de bémissement de la
pesy supente (Spceme dedent barcie)
faut immédiatement arréter [injection et

égon touchée jusqua ce quelle
eprenne ne couleu normale. L bémesament
de I peau pourraic représenter Focclusion dun
vaisseau. Si b peau ne retrouve pas s couleur
normale, ne pas poursuivre linjection. Avant
de procéder & linjection, presser déliatement.
sur le piston jusqu's ce quune gouttelette soit
visile & Fextrémité de Faiguille Afin de réduire au
minimum les risques e complications potentiells,
injecter le produt lentement et n'appliquer que la
pression nécessaire.

L2 tehniue dnecion peut vt en forcion
de la profondeur de Finjection et de la

e prod, sdmiiaete s rchme dnserton
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Les imperfections doivent étre  entirement
corrigées, mais sans excés, & chaque séance de
traitement il peau du patient esc s lich. i est
préferabl d necter Restylane Sik & dew moments
dstincs. Le site ce correction doit étre massé
pour permettre son adaptation au contour des
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Injectable Gel with Lidocaine
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Durée de conservation et entrepos:

Comme. méu sur Temihge. Temperars
dentreposage maximale de 25 °C (77 °F).
Protéger de la lumiére et ne pas congeler
Réfrigération non requise

/

no 2226 488

qu'un maximum de 0.8 ml& chaque site dinjection.
Sl région traitée est enflée immédiatement
apres linjection, appliquer de a ghce fondante
ou une compresse froide sur e site durant une
courte périod premier trafement des
implants addicionnels de Resylane Silk pourront
étre nécessaires pour obtenir les résulats désirés,
Des injections de suivi ponctuelles permetcent de
conserver le degré de correction souhaité

Remargue ! Lenpli dune bomne techie
dinjection est crucial pour que e tra
ool entrouhaes Corformément
3 Ia réglementation locale, Restylane Sik ne peut
éure administré que par un membre du persomel
autorisé.

La seringue, aiguille et tout autre matériel
non utilisé doivent étre jetés immédiatement
aprésle traitement.

ésentation du produit
Restykne Sik est fourni dans une seringue en verre
Jetable. Restylane Silk est accompagné dune ou
plusieurs aigules scérilisées de calibre 30G x Y2 po
ou 296 (fine) x s po, tel quil est indiqué sur la
boite, Létiquette apposée sur la seringue est munic
dune étiquette « Dossier de patient ». Retrer cette
dernire en tirant sur le rabat marqué de o

e Tochs Cote i doe e afode
o dosr du psent pour st s sl
du produ. Le contenu de | seringue est stérie.
Le nombre dunités par embalage et ke volume
contenu dans chague seringue correspondent
cewx indiqués sur lembaliage extérieur

AIGUILLES STERILES
* Suivre les directives nationales, locales.
ouinstitutionnelles pour lutlisation et
Vélimination dinstruments médicaux
tranchants. Obtenir une aide médicale
immédiate si une blessure survient.

+ Pour éviter de briser laiguille, ne pas
essayer de la plier ou de la manipuler
autrement avant ou pendant le traitement.
Lajeter et complé

dos deux méthodes. Durant lijection, I est
conseille dorienter lembout de lagullle vers le
b

une aiguille de remplacement.

« Ne pas recouvrir les aiguilles usagées dun

nombre estimé de traitements effectués au moyen
des procuts Restybane Silk On a signalé des symptomes dinflammation au
site dinjection, commencant peu aprés linjection
1100 | Enflue surverane ou jusqud plusieurs semaines 3prés finjection. En
110000 | immédatement ou jusqua cas de réaction inflammataire nexpliuée, on doi
plusieurs semaines zprés e exclure b poss\b\lned ‘une infection ou traiter toute
ratement infection au besoin. car une infection mal tratée
10000 | Masiduraoon tryieme pourra. encaner de complaions comme
1100000 | couleursensiice scchymoses/ |  formsson dun abeés. Un tracement au m
Nematome papulesnodube e corsosirodes ore s ons tamene
flz hé nseille.
reroseeerde o dte | o g gvuer sogeisementualaton
Gheoloraton Hypersensbie prolongée de tout médicament. par exempl
> des cortcostéroides ou des ancibiotiques, dans
ompromes peurokg@U | e ycemen: dun vénement mdéerable. i
compris o paresthese ceh peul poser un risque pour le patient. En
<1/100000 | Dslocation du disposti, s mptdmes inflammatoires  persisants
réscions au se dimection y o recurans, o doie. anisager I retrat da
i produic_par extusion o
troubles capilhres. y compris Thyaluronidase dans des publications scientifiques).
dhmgectasie doleurccule vant defecuer une procédure ce recratc on dott
granulome réduire lenflure en utlisant par exemple, un AINS.

pendant 237 jours ou un court cycks de traitement
par des corticostéroides (moins de 7 jours),afln de
palper plus facllement tout produit restant.

aut In
Taguille vers Farriére. Cesser linjection juste
avant que Faiglle ne soit retirée de h peau pour
empécher une fuite du matériel 4 partir du site
dinjection. Pour de plus amples renseignements,
lez communiquer avec Galderma Canada Inc

recteur.
est une pratique dangereuse qui doit étre
evitée

« Jeter les aiguilles non procégées dans un
contenant pour élimination des objets
sranchants approuve.
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